

CAPITAL CASE

No. \_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MOISES SANDOVAL MENDOZA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS  
DIVISION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
2765 Sand Hill Road  
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Melissa C. Cassel  
Evan Hindman  
Izi Silverstein  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Two Embarcadero Center  
San Francisco, CA 94111

Jason Zarrow  
*Counsel of Record*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
400 S. Hope Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 430-8367  
jzarrow@omm.com

Anton Metlitsky  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
Times Square Tower  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Statutory Background .....	5
B. Procedural Background .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	12
I. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE SPLIT OVER WHEN A CLAIM HAS BEEN “ADJUDICATED ON THE MERITS” WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 2254(d) .....	12
A. The Courts Of Appeals Are Intractably Divided Over Whether Section 2254(d) Applies Where The Petitioner Did Not Have A Full And Fair Opportunity To Litigate In State Court .....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
B. The Question Presented Is Important And This Case Provides An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve It .....	17
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Interpretation Of Section 2254(d) Is Incorrect .....	19
II. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DENIAL OF HABEAS RELIEF ON MENDOZA’S EXPERT- PRESENTATION CLAIM .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	35
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, No. 12-70035 (Aug. 31, 2023) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, No. 5:09-cv-0086 (Nov. 14, 2019) .....	41a
APPENDIX C: Order from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Texas, No. 5:09-cv-0086 (Sept. 28, 2012) .....	80a
APPENDIX D: Order from the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals, No. WR-70,211-01 (June 10, 2009) .....	93a
APPENDIX E: Order from the District Court of Collin County, Texas, 401st District, No. 401-80728-04 (June 18, 2008) .....	95a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX F: Order denying rehearing from the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, No. 12-70035 (Nov. 13, 2023)..	215a
APPENDIX G: Excerpts of Punishment Phase Transcript, District Court of Collin County, Texas, 401st District, No. 401- 80728-04 (Sept. 28, 2005) .....	217a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020) .....	29, 31
<i>Atkins v. Clarke</i> , 642 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2011).....	14, 25
<i>Ballinger v. Preslesnik</i> , 709 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020) .....	21
<i>Bell v. Kelly</i> , 553 U.S. 1031 (2008) .....	3
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Broom v. Shoop</i> , 963 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	14, 25
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953) .....	22
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022) .....	21, 22
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017) .....	4, 31-34
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009) .....	23
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	5, 25, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Drake v. Portuondo</i> , 553 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Drake v. Portuondo</i> , 321 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 593 U.S. 255 (2021) .....	21
<i>Estrada v. States</i> , 313 S.W.3d 274 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2010).....	29
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 193 (1830) .....	21
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....	20
<i>Flores v. Johnson</i> , 210 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	32
<i>Garuti v. Roden</i> , 733 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Gordon v. Braxton</i> , 780 F.3d 196 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	5, 17, 18, 20
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	22
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982) .....	20
<i>Loza v. Mitchell</i> , 766 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	14



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mayberry v. Petsock</i> , 821 F.2d 179 (3d Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Mendoza v. State</i> , 2008 WL 4803471 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. Nov. 5, 2008).....	8
<i>Mendoza v. Stephens</i> , 783 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992) .....	19
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	20
<i>Pecoraro v. Walls</i> , 286 F.3d 439 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	17
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020) .....	24
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	29, 34
<i>Sellan v. Kuhlman</i> , 261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16, 20
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019) .....	20
<i>Strickland v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	30
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Terry Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	34
<i>Teti v. Bender</i> , 507 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013) .....	9, 10
<i>Valdez v. Cockrell</i> , 274 F.3d 941 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	13, 25
<i>Valentino v. Clarke</i> , 972 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	27
<i>Wilson v. Mazzuca</i> , 570 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Wilson v. Workman</i> , 577 F.3d 1284 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	2, 12, 16-17, 23
<i>Winston v. Kelly</i> , 592 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Winston v. Pearson</i> , 683 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992) .....	21
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const. amend VI .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	1, 2, 5, 18
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) (1994) .....	24, 25
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071, § 2(b)(1) .....	6, 28
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071, § 2(d)(2).....	6
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071, § 2(e)(1) .....	6, 27
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071, § 2(f)(2).....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913 (2003).....	7, 30, 31
Fed. Jud. Ctr., Resource Guide for Managing Capital Cases § II.C, 2004 WL 1873850 (2004) .....	31
Moral Compass, Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam Webster .....	30, 31
